Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Taieri Lake Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Taieri Lake Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 1247E, Town of Komako: Area, 1 acre 1 rood 15 perches.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Hawke's Bay Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by by virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Hawke's Bay Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Clive Grange Domain and shall hereafter form part of the Clive Grange Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Clive Grange Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

CLIVE Suburban Section 3, Block III, Clive Survey District: Area, 3 roods 11 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Ecexutive Council.

Recreation Reserves in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserves for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same are hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserves shall hereafter form part of the Wanaka Islands Domain, and

be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Wanaka Islands Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTIONS 5, 6, 32, and 33, Block IX, Town of Pembroke.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Proceedings in connection with Otorohanga County Council's Loan of £900 for ('onstruction of Bridge over Waipa

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

17 HEREAS the Otorohanga County Council proceeded Whereas the Otoronanga Councy Council proceeded by way of special order to raise a loan of nine hundred pounds (£900), under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and the Counties Act, 1920, for the purpose of con-structing a bridge over the Waipa River at Toa's Crossing: And whereas the proceedings in connection with the said loan were irregular, in that public notice of the resolution to make the special order authorizing the raising of the loan,

although given four times, was not given once in each of the four weeks immediately preceding the day on which the meeting was held for the purpose of confirming that resolution, as required by section ninety-nine of the Counties Act, 1920:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district

have not been misled by such irregularity as aforesaid, and it

is expedient to validate the same:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hundred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the proceedings in connection with the said loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though the said public notice had been correctly given, and that the validity of the proceedings in connection with the said loan, or of the security for the said loan, shall not be called in question by reason only of the irregularity aforesaid.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Proceedings in connection with Otorohanga County Council's Loan of £550, for reforming, bridging, culverting, and metalling Portion of Tahaia Soldiers' Settlement Road.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 7th day of September, 1925.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

THEREAS the Otorohanga County Council proceeded by way of special order to raise a loan of five hundred and fifty pounds (£550), under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and the Counties Act, 1920, for the purpose of reforming, bridging, culverting, and metalling the Tahaia Soldiers Settlement Road from the Otewa Road southwards:

Settlement Road from the Otewa Road southwards:

And whereas the proceedings in connection with the said loan were irregular, in that public notice of the resolution to make the special order authorizing the raising of the loan, although given four times, was not given once in each of the four weeks immediately preceding the day on which the meeting was held for the purpose of confirming that resolution, as required by section ninety-nine of the Counties Act, 1920. 192ó :

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers of the district have not been misled by such irregularity as aforesaid, and

have not been misled by such irregularity as aforesaid, and it is expedient to validate the same:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hundred and eleven of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the proceedings in connection with the said loan